AANENSEN Johan Gustav (Jan)

Born: 12 Aug 1852 Mandal, Vest-Agder, Norway
Died: 15 Nov 1908 (56) Tararua District, NZ

Buried: Pahiatua, NZ, cemetery

Father: Aanen Tobias Johnsen 1818 -

Mother: Elen Marie Torsdatter 1820 -

Married: 5 Jan 1888

POOLEY Caroline Emily (Carline)

Born: 4 Aug 1863 St Agnes, Cornwall, England
Died: 11 Sep 1951 (88) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Mangatainoka, NZ, cemetery

Father: John Pooley 1835 -

Mother: Rosevia Sprague 1828 -

Married: (2") 31 May 1910 Pahiatua, NZ
Christensen Christen

Born: 15 Jan 1844 Rokkeby, Tisten, Denmark
Died: 24 Aug 1916 (72) Napier, NZ

Buried:

Married: (3™) 16 Mar 1927

Holdem Henry

Born: c 1865

Died: Sep 1929 (64) Dannevirke, NZ
Buried:

Children:

Pooley James Henry

Born: 5 Aug 1885 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 7 Jun 1959 (74) Taumarunui, NZ
Buried: Taumarunui, NZ new cemetery

WW1, enlisted 29 Oct 1915

Married: 31 Oct 1906 Mangatainoka, NZ
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Hill Lizzie

Born: 18 Aug 1880 Auckland, NZ
Died: 6 Jun 1928 (48) Tokanui, NZ
Buried: Tokanui Hospital, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen Rosina Christina

Born: 23 Nov 1888 Christchurch, Nz
Died: 29 Dec 1978 (90) Lower Hutt
Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Married: 15 Feb 1911

Herion Charles John

Born: c 1886 Birkenhead, Cheshire, England
Died: 15 Dec 1952 (66) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Aanensen Engeburg Odina, Josephine

Born: 27 Aug 1890 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: 18 Aug 1892 (2) Mangatainoka, NZ
Buried: Mangatainoka, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen John Teedor Albert

Born: 17 Aug 1893 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: Aug 1940 (47) Wolverhampton, England
Buried:

Aanensen Olaf

Born: Dec 1895 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: 6 Jan 1896 (1) Mangatainoka, NZ
Buried: Mangatainoka, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen Carl Johan

Born: Apr 1897 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: 15 Sep 1954 (57) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, enlisted 19 Oct 1915

Aanensen Sevlin Christian (Sullivan)

Born: 26 Jul 1899 Mangatainoka, NZ
Died: 29 Nov 1970 (71) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 29 Apr 1930 Woodyville, NZ
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Hunter Daphne Ida Isobel

Born: 21 Nov 1909 Hukanui, Tararua, NZ
Died: 25 Dec 2003 (94) Palmerston Nth, MZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Their Children

Aanensen Keith John
Born: 7 Feb 1931

Died: 25 Jul 2019 (88)
Buried:

Married:

Mullan Ailleen Alice
Born: 14 May 1937

Died: 22 Nov 2019 (82)
Buried:

Aanensen Reay Sevlin (Ray)
Born: 1 Jan 1934

Died: 11 Nov 2000

Buried: Wanganui, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen Rex James
Born: 1 Jan 1934

Died:

Aanensen Albert Roland
Born: 28 Oct 1942

Died:

Married:

? Alison
Born:

Died:

Property:

NOTES:
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Electoral Rolls:

1896
1900
1905/06
1938
1946
1949

1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
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Jan
Mangatainoka
Mangatainoka
Mangatainoka
Woodville
Lower Hutt

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Silverstream Hospital

Christen
Woodyville
Eketahuna
Masterton
Parkville
Pahiatua

James
Waikere
Mangatainoka
Eketahuna
Bainesse
Okehukura
Tuhua

Tuhua

Tuhua

Taumarunui

Charles
Marton
Norsewood
Woodyville
Woodyville
Woodville
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Carl
Shannon

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Contractor
Labourer

Farm Manager
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Farmer

Labourer
Labourer
NZR Porter
Fitter NZR
Fitter NZR
Lifter
Lifter
Lifter

Labourer

Caroline

Mangatainoka
Mangatainoka
Mangatainoka

Mangatainoka

Lizzie
Waikere

Eketahuna

Rosina
Marton
Norsewood
Woodyville
Woodyville
Woodville
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married

Married

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Woodville

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Sevlin
Mangatainoka
Ngawapunua
Pahiatua
Kuku

Ohau

Ohau

Ohau

Ohau

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Sharemilker
Sharemilker
Farmer
Welldriller
Welldriller
Welldriller

Daphne

Ngawapunua
Pahiatua
Kuku

Ohau

Ohau

Ohau

17 Konini St, L
18 Konini St
18 Konini St
18 Konini St
18 Konini St

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow



