AANENSEN

Johan Gustav (Jan)

Born: 12 Aug 1852 Mandal, Vest-Agder, Norway

Died: 15 Nov 1908 (56) Tararua District, NZ

Buried: Pahiatua, NZ, cemetery

Father: Aanen Tobias Johnsen 1818 - Mother: Elen Marie Torsdatter 1820 -

Married: 5 Jan 1888

POOLEY Caroline Emily (Carline)

Born: 4 Aug 1863 St Agnes, Cornwall, England

Died: 11 Sep 1951 (88) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Mangatainoka, NZ, cemetery

Father: John Pooley 1835 - Mother: Rosevia Sprague 1828 -

Married: (2nd) 31 May 1910 Pahiatua, NZ

Christensen Christen

Born: 15 Jan 1844 Rokkeby, Tisten, Denmark

Died: 24 Aug 1916 (72) Napier, NZ

Buried:

Married: (3rd) 16 Mar 1927

Holdem Henry

Born: c 1865

Died: Sep 1929 (64) Dannevirke, NZ

Buried:

Children:

Pooley James Henry

Born: 5 Aug 1885 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 7 Jun 1959 (74) Taumarunui, NZ

Buried: Taumarunui, NZ new cemetery

WW1, enlisted 29 Oct 1915

Married: 31 Oct 1906 Mangatainoka, NZ

AP0037

Hill Lizzie

Born: 18 Aug 1880 Auckland, NZ Died: 6 Jun 1928 (48) Tokanui, NZ

Buried: Tokanui Hospital, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen Rosina Christina

Born: 23 Nov 1888 Christchurch, Nz Died: 29 Dec 1978 (90) Lower Hutt

Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Married: 15 Feb 1911

Herion Charles John

Born: c 1886 Birkenhead, Cheshire, England

Died: 15 Dec 1952 (66) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Aanensen Engeburg Odina, Josephine

Born: 27 Aug 1890 Mangatainoka, NZ Died: 18 Aug 1892 (2) Mangatainoka, NZ

Buried: Mangatainoka, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen John Teedor Albert

Born: 17 Aug 1893 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: Aug 1940 (47) Wolverhampton, England

Buried:

Aanensen Olaf

Born: Dec 1895 Mangatainoka, NZ Died: 6 Jan 1896 (1) Mangatainoka, NZ

Buried: Mangatainoka, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen Carl Johan

Born: Apr 1897 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: 15 Sep 1954 (57) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, enlisted 19 Oct 1915

Aanensen Sevlin Christian (Sullivan)

Born: 26 Jul 1899 Mangatainoka, NZ

Died: 29 Nov 1970 (71) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 29 Apr 1930 Woodville, NZ

Hunter Daphne Ida Isobel

Born: 21 Nov 1909 Hukanui, Tararua, NZ Died: 25 Dec 2003 (94) Palmerston Nth, MZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Their Children

Aanensen Keith John

Born: 7 Feb 1931

Died: 25 Jul 2019 (88)

Buried:

Married:

Mullan Ailleen Alice

Born: 14 May 1937 Died: 22 Nov 2019 (82)

Buried:

Aanensen Reay Sevlin (Ray)

Born: 1 Jan 1934 Died: 11 Nov 2000

Buried: Wanganui, NZ, cemetery

Aanensen Rex James

Born: 1 Jan 1934

Died:

Aanensen Albert Roland

Born: 28 Oct 1942

Died:

Married:

? Alison

Born: Died:

Property:

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

1896 1900 1905/06 1938 1946 1949	Jan Mangatainoka Mangatainoka Mangatainoka Woodville Lower Hutt Silverstream Hos	Labourer Labourer Labourer spital	Caroline Mangatainoka Mangatainoka Mangatainoka	Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow
1890 1896 1900 1905/06 1911	Christen Woodville Eketahuna Masterton Parkville Pahiatua	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Mangatainoka	Married
1911	James Waikere	Contractor	Lizzie Waikere	Married
1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	Mangatainoka Eketahuna Bainesse Okehukura Tuhua Tuhua Tuhua	Labourer Farm Manager Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Eketahuna	Married
1957	Taumarunui	Farmer		
1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Charles Marton Norsewood Woodville Woodville Woodville Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer NZR Porter Fitter NZR Fitter NZR Lifter Lifter Lifter	Rosina Marton Norsewood Woodville Woodville Woodville Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1928	Carl Shannon	Labourer		

1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	Woodville Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer		
	Sevlin		Daphne	
1928	Mangatainoka	Labourer		
1935	Ngawapunua	Labourer	Ngawapunua	Married
1938	Pahiatua	Labourer	Pahiatua	Married
1946	Kuku	Sharemilker	Kuku	Married
1949	Ohau	Sharemilker	Ohau	Married
1954	Ohau	Farmer	Ohau	Married
1957	Ohau	Welldriller	Ohau	Married
1963	Ohau	Welldriller	17 Konini St, L	Married
1969	Levin	Welldriller	18 Konini St	Married
1972	Levin		18 Konini St	Widow
1978	Levin		18 Konini St	Widow
1981	Levin		18 Konini St	Widow